

## Official Contest Prize Rules

## Member One – A Division of Virginia Federal Credit Union Bright Nights Photo Contest

- 1. No purchase is necessary. Entries limited to one per person.
- 2. Eligibility for Promotion: Participation is limited to U.S. residents. Winners must be at least 18 years of age. Current employees of Member One A Division of Virginia Federal Credit Union, or Virginia Federal Credit Union, and their family members and persons living in the same households of such employees are not eligible to enter. Promotion period begins Sunday, November 24, 2024, at approximately 12:01 am and ends at approximately 11:59 pm Sunday, December 15, 2024. To submit an entry, participants should enter their name, email address, Zip code, phone number and upload a picture on the website forum. The winner will be randomly drawn and contacted by 11:59 pm on December 16, 2024.
- 3. Prize: Member One will award the selected winner a \$100 Amazon Gift card. By participating in the giveaway, you agree to be bound by these Official Rules. The winners will be notified by Member One via email or phone call, and may be asked to provide unexpired, government-issued identification for age verification when claiming the prize. To claim the prize, the winners must sign and return a Prize Acceptance and Release Form to Member One, or prizes may, at the discretion of Member One, be forfeited. The prizes will be awarded only if entrants comply with these Official Rules.
- 4. By submitting a photo as part of this contest, you agree that you either hold the copyright to the photo or received permission from the copyright holder and also grant Member One permission to publish, reuse and repurpose the uploaded photo however Member One sees fit without compensation to the submitter.
- 5. Void where prohibited by law. All federal, state and local laws and regulations apply.
- 6. By accepting a prize, a winner consents to the use of his/her name and photograph or likeness for advertising and promotional services without compensation.
- 7. Prizewinners are responsible for all federal, state, local or other taxes or other assessments that may be associated with or imposed upon the winner of any prize in this promotion.
- 8. Release of Claims: All winners, members of any winners' household, relatives and persons who use any prize awarded by Member One, and such persons heirs, assigns, executors, and administrators release and exempt Member One and it directors, officers, employees and agents from any and all claims, actions, demands, chooses in action and damages which they have now or any time in the future arising from use of any prize, including personal injury or death.
- 9. The names of the prizewinners may be posted at Member One branches, published in its newsletter, and/or announced on its websites or social media platforms. The selection of prizewinners hereunder will be final.